



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9408/2024

N.B. ENTERPRISES

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajay Garg, Mr. Deepak
Singh, Ms. Rupanshi and Ms.
Shivani, Advs.

versus

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER DEPARTMENT OF STATE
GOODS AND SERVICE TAX DELHI AND

ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajeev Aggarwal, ASC
with Mr. Shubham Goel, Mr.
Mayank Kamra and Mr.
Siddharth Goel, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

%

29.01.2025

1. Although the petitioner is stated to have taken steps for service upon the respondents 1 and 2, none has appeared.
2. We consequently request Mr. Aggarwal, learned counsel to accept notice. Let a copy of the paper book be provided to Mr. Aggarwal who may proceed to file a reply on behalf of the respondents within a period of four weeks from today. The petitioner shall have two weeks therefrom to file a rejoinder affidavit.
3. Let the matter be called again on 24.03.2025.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

JANUARY 29, 2025/DR